Project: RIVER ROAD IMPROVEMENTS - 34TH AVENUE TO 40TH AVENUE  P.O. Box 119  80 Pond Road  P.O. Box 4772  P.O. Box 9337  P.O. Box 4136	BID SUMMARY							BIDDER #1		BIDDER #2		BIDDER #3		BIDDER #4		BIDDER #5	
March 24, 2019   March 25, 2019   March 26, 2019   Marc	Owner: CITY OF YAKIMA, CITY PROJECT NO. 2479						Selland Construction, Inc.		Granite Construction Company		P.O.W. Contracting		Columbia Asphalt & Ready-Mix		Reclaim Company		
Desire   Marce   26, 2019	Project: RIVER ROAD IMPROVEMENTS - 34TH AVENUE TO 40TH AVENUE						P.O. Box 119		80 Pond Road		P.O. Box 4772		P.O. Box 9337		P.O. Box 4136		
	HLA Project No.: 19037							Wenatchee, WA 98807		Yakima, WA 98901		Pasco, WA 99302		Yakima, WA 98909		Yakima, WA 98904	
The Price   The Discription   Unit   Country   The Discription   Unit   Price   Amount   Unit	Date: March 28, 2019																
No.   Unit Price   Amount   Unit Price   Uni	Item				ENGINEER	R'S ESTIMATE											
Minut Change		Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	
Roughuy Surveying	SCHE	DULE A - ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS			1								1			,	
Medization   LS   1   \$83,000.00   \$43,000.00   \$70,000	1	Minor Change	FA	EST.	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	
4 Project Temporary Traffic Control  LS 1 \$65,000.00 \$570,000.00 \$770,000 \$770,000.00 \$770	2	Roadway Surveying	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$16,320.00	\$16,320.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	
Clearing and Grubbing	3	Mobilization	LS	1	\$63,000.00	\$63,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$75,659.00	\$75,659.00	\$83,202.29	\$83,202.29	\$35,130.00	\$35,130.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	
6 Removal of Structures and Obstructions LS 1 \$8,000.00 \$3,000.00 \$7,000.00 \$7,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$35,000.00 \$9,500.00 \$9,500.00 \$10,000.00 \$7,000.00 \$10,000	4	Project Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$83,000.00	\$83,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	
7 Unclassified Excavation Incl. Haul CY 2,20 \$55.00 \$55,750.00 \$20.00 \$44,000.00 \$22.00 \$48,060.00 \$22.00 \$49,060.00 \$28.00 \$24,000.00 \$2.00 \$40,060.00 \$22.00 \$40,060.00 \$22.00 \$40,060.00 \$20	5	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$8,600.00	\$8,600.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
8 Crushed Surfacing Base Course TON 750 \$32.00 \$24,000.00 \$25,00 \$18,750.00 \$28,00 \$21,000.00 \$35,00 \$30,00 \$31,00.00 \$31,00.00 \$31,00.00 \$32,00.00 \$32,00.00 \$33,00.00 \$34,00.00 \$33,00.00 \$34,00.00 \$33,00.00 \$34,00.00 \$33,00.00 \$34,00.00 \$33,00.00 \$34,00.0	6	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
9 Crushed Surfacing Top Course TON 1.100 \$35.00 \$38,500.00 \$30.00 \$33,000.00 \$26.00 \$28,600.00 \$29.00 \$31,900.00 \$31,00 \$34,100.00 \$28.00 \$10.00 \$28.00 \$10.00 \$20.	7	Unclassified Excavation Incl. Haul	CY	2,230	\$25.00	\$55,750.00	\$20.00	\$44,600.00	\$22.00	\$49,060.00	\$22.00	\$49,060.00	\$28.00	\$62,440.00	\$20.00	\$44,600.00	
Planing Bituminous Pavement	8	Crushed Surfacing Base Course	TON	750	\$32.00	\$24,000.00	\$25.00	\$18,750.00	\$28.00	\$21,000.00	\$35.00	\$26,250.00	\$30.00	\$22,500.00	\$25.00	\$18,750.00	
11 HMA CI. 1/2-Inch PG 64-28 TON 2,700 \$90.00 \$243,000.00 \$84.00 \$226,800.00 \$90.00 \$243,000.00 \$79.00 \$213,300.00 \$95.00 \$256,500.00 \$82.63 \$12 \$12 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$12 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10	9	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	TON	1,100	\$35.00	\$38,500.00	\$30.00	\$33,000.00	\$26.00	\$28,600.00	\$29.00	\$31,900.00	\$31.00	\$34,100.00	\$28.00	\$30,800.00	
12 Storm Sewer Pipe 12 in. Diam.  LF 245 \$50.00 \$12,250.00 \$65.00 \$15,955.00 \$43.00 \$10,535.00 \$60.00 \$14,700.00 \$32.00 \$7,840.00 \$50.00 \$17,700 \$10.	10	Planing Bituminous Pavement	SY	860	\$6.00	\$5,160.00	\$2.25	\$1,935.00	\$2.50	\$2,150.00	\$5.00	\$4,300.00	\$3.80	\$3,268.00	\$4.00	\$3,440.00	
13 Underdrain Pipe Infiltration Trench System 12 In. Diam. LF 160 \$12.00 \$19,200.00 \$175.00 \$28,000.00 \$133.00 \$21,280.00 \$36,800.00 \$248.00 \$39,680.00 \$177.00 \$14 Adjust Valve Box EA 10 \$600.00 \$6,000.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$6,000.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$6,000.00 \$500.00 \$6,000.00 \$500.00 \$6,000.00 \$6,	11	HMA Cl. 1/2-Inch PG 64-28	TON	2,700	\$90.00	\$243,000.00	\$84.00	\$226,800.00	\$90.00	\$243,000.00	\$79.00	\$213,300.00	\$95.00	\$256,500.00	\$82.63	\$223,101.00	
14         Adjust Valve Box         EA         10         \$60,000         \$50,000         \$50,000         \$60,000         \$60,000         \$60,000         \$500,000 <td>12</td> <td>Storm Sewer Pipe 12 in. Diam.</td> <td>LF</td> <td>245</td> <td>\$50.00</td> <td>\$12,250.00</td> <td>\$65.00</td> <td>\$15,925.00</td> <td>\$43.00</td> <td>\$10,535.00</td> <td>\$60.00</td> <td>\$14,700.00</td> <td>\$32.00</td> <td>\$7,840.00</td> <td>\$50.00</td> <td>\$12,250.00</td>	12	Storm Sewer Pipe 12 in. Diam.	LF	245	\$50.00	\$12,250.00	\$65.00	\$15,925.00	\$43.00	\$10,535.00	\$60.00	\$14,700.00	\$32.00	\$7,840.00	\$50.00	\$12,250.00	
15 Adjust Manhole	13	Underdrain Pipe Infiltration Trench System 12 In. Diam.	LF	160	\$120.00	\$19,200.00	\$175.00	\$28,000.00	\$133.00	\$21,280.00	\$230.00	\$36,800.00	\$248.00	\$39,680.00	\$177.00	\$28,320.00	
16         Catch Basin Type 1         EA         7         \$1,600.00         \$12,000.00         \$14,000.00         \$15,500.00         \$10,500.00         \$12,250.00         \$17,50.00         \$12,250.00         \$2,500.00           17         Catch Basin Type 2         EA         4         \$3,200.00         \$12,800.00         \$3,000.00         \$17,200.00         \$4,150.00         \$16,600.00         \$2,960.00         \$11,840.00         \$5,000.00           18         Shoring or Extra Excavation         LF         160         \$2.00         \$320.00         \$1.00         \$160.00         \$1.00         \$160.00         \$3.00         \$480.00         \$10.00           19         Select Backfill, as Directed         CY         100         \$40.00         \$4,000.00         \$50.00         \$5,000.00         \$29.00         \$70.00         \$7,000.00         \$3.300         \$3.00.00         \$30.00	14	Adjust Valve Box	EA	10	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$850.00	\$8,500.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	
17   Catch Basin Type 2	15	Adjust Manhole	EA	4	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$800.00	\$3,200.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,130.00	\$4,520.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	
18         Shoring or Extra Excavation         LF         160         \$2.00         \$320.00         \$1.00         \$160.00         \$1.20         \$192.00         \$1.00         \$160.00         \$3.00         \$480.00         \$10.00           19         Select Backfill, as Directed         CY         100         \$40.00         \$4,000.00         \$50.00         \$5,000.00         \$29.00         \$2,900.00         \$7,000.00         \$3.00         \$3,000.00         \$3.00 <td>16</td> <td>Catch Basin Type 1</td> <td>EA</td> <td>7</td> <td>\$1,600.00</td> <td>\$11,200.00</td> <td>\$2,000.00</td> <td>\$14,000.00</td> <td>\$1,500.00</td> <td>\$10,500.00</td> <td>\$1,750.00</td> <td>\$12,250.00</td> <td>\$1,750.00</td> <td>\$12,250.00</td> <td>\$2,500.00</td> <td>\$17,500.00</td>	16	Catch Basin Type 1	EA	7	\$1,600.00	\$11,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,750.00	\$12,250.00	\$1,750.00	\$12,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$17,500.00	
19 Select Backfill, as Directed CY 100 \$40.00 \$4,000.00 \$50.00 \$5,000.00 \$29.00 \$2,900.00 \$7,000.00 \$33.00 \$33.00 \$3,300.00 \$30.00 \$30.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$2,900.00 \$7,000.00 \$33.00 \$33.00 \$3,300.00 \$3	17	Catch Basin Type 2	EA	4	\$3,200.00	\$12,800.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$4,300.00	\$17,200.00	\$4,150.00	\$16,600.00	\$2,960.00	\$11,840.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	
20         Erosion/Water Pollution Control         FA         EST.         \$5,000.00         \$10,000.00	18	Shoring or Extra Excavation	LF	160	\$2.00	\$320.00	\$1.00	\$160.00	\$1.20	\$192.00	\$1.00	\$160.00	\$3.00	\$480.00	\$10.00	\$1,600.00	
21         Landscape Restoration         FA         EST.         \$10,000.00	19	Select Backfill, as Directed	CY	100	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$29.00	\$2,900.00	\$70.00	\$7,000.00	\$33.00	\$3,300.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	
22         Cement Conc. Traffic Curb and Gutter         LF         1,550         \$18.00         \$27,900.00         \$27.00         \$41,850.00         \$20.00         \$31,000.00         \$25.00         \$38,750.00         \$21.00         \$32,550.00         \$23.00           23         Concrete Commercial Approach         EA         4         \$6,500.00         \$26,000.00         \$5,300.00         \$21,200.00         \$6,100.00         \$24,400.00         \$5,500.00         \$22,000.00         \$6,000.00         \$7,500.00           24         Chain Link Fence Type 1         LF         270         \$25.00         \$6,750.00         \$30.00         \$8,100.00         \$31.00         \$8,370.00         \$35.00         \$9,450.00         \$9,180.00         \$45.00           25         Monument Case and Cover         EA         1         \$800.00         \$500.00         \$1,200.00         \$1,200.00         \$2,000.00         \$1,130.00         \$1,000.00	20	Erosion/Water Pollution Control	FA	EST.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
23         Concrete Commercial Approach         EA         4         \$6,500.00         \$26,000.00         \$5,300.00         \$21,200.00         \$6,100.00         \$24,400.00         \$5,500.00         \$22,000.00         \$6,000.00         \$24,000.00         \$7,500.00           24         Chain Link Fence Type 1         LF         270         \$25.00         \$6,750.00         \$30.00         \$8,100.00         \$31.00         \$8,370.00         \$35.00         \$9,450.00         \$9,180.00         \$45.00           25         Monument Case and Cover         EA         1         \$800.00         \$500.00         \$1,200.00         \$1,200.00         \$2,000.00         \$1,130.00         \$1,000.00	21	Landscape Restoration	FA	EST.	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
24       Chain Link Fence Type 1       LF       270       \$25.00       \$6,750.00       \$30.00       \$8,100.00       \$31.00       \$8,370.00       \$35.00       \$9,450.00       \$9,180.00       \$45.00         25       Monument Case and Cover       EA       1       \$800.00       \$500.00       \$500.00       \$1,200.00       \$2,000.00       \$2,000.00       \$1,130.00       \$1,000.00	22	Cement Conc. Traffic Curb and Gutter	LF	1,550	\$18.00	\$27,900.00	\$27.00	\$41,850.00	\$20.00	\$31,000.00	\$25.00	\$38,750.00	\$21.00	\$32,550.00	\$23.00	\$35,650.00	
25 Monument Case and Cover EA 1 \$800.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$1,200.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$1,130.00 \$1,130.00 \$1,000.00	23	Concrete Commercial Approach	EA	4	\$6,500.00	\$26,000.00	\$5,300.00	\$21,200.00	\$6,100.00	\$24,400.00	\$5,500.00	\$22,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00	
	24	Chain Link Fence Type 1	LF	270	\$25.00	\$6,750.00	\$30.00	\$8,100.00	\$31.00	\$8,370.00	\$35.00	\$9,450.00	\$34.00	\$9,180.00	\$45.00	\$12,150.00	
26         Cement Conc. Sidewalk 4-Inch Thick         SY         760         \$60.00         \$45,600.00         \$45.00         \$34,200.00         \$58.00         \$44,080.00         \$52.00         \$39,520.00         \$48.00         \$36,480.00         \$65.00	25	Monument Case and Cover	EA	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,130.00	\$1,130.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
	26	Cement Conc. Sidewalk 4-Inch Thick	SY	760	\$60.00	\$45,600.00	\$45.00	\$34,200.00	\$58.00	\$44,080.00	\$52.00	\$39,520.00	\$48.00	\$36,480.00	\$65.00	\$49,400.00	
ENGINEER'S REPORT AWARD MADE BY CITY MANAGER CITY OF YAKIMA	ENGINEER'S REPORT							AWARD MADE BY CITY MANAGER				CITY OF YAKIMA					
Competitive bids were opened on March 28, 2019. All bids have been reviewed by this office.	Competitive bids were opened on March 28, 2019. All bids have been reviewed by this office.											RIVER ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 34TH AVENUE TO 40TH AVENUE					

We recommend the contract be awarded to: Selland Construction, Inc.

Acting Chief Engineer:

4/1/2019

CITY PROJECT NO.: 2479

HLA PROJECT NO.: 19037



City Manager:

Date:

BID SUMMARY							BIDDER #1		BIDDER #2		BIDDER #3		BIDDER #4		BIDDER #5	
Owner: CITY OF YAKIMA, CITY PROJECT NO. 2479							Selland Construction, Inc.		Granite Construction Company		P.O.W. Contracting		Columbia Asphalt & Ready-Mix		npany	
Project: RIVER ROAD IMPROVEMENTS - 34TH AVENUE TO 40TH AVENUE							P.O. Box 119		80 Pond Road		P.O. Box 4772		P.O. Box 9337		36	
HLA Project No.: 19037							Wenatchee, WA 98807		Yakima, WA 98901		Pasco, WA 99302		Yakima, WA 98909		Yakima, WA 98904	
Date: March 28, 2019																
Item It Down			ENGINEER	R'S ESTIMATE	1											
No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	
27	Cement Conc. Curb Ramp	EA	12	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$19,200.00	\$1,700.00	\$20,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$16,800.00	\$1,170.00	\$14,040.00	\$2,500.00	\$30,000.00	
28	Illumination System, Complete	LS	1	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	
29	Traffic Loops	EA	2	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$2,450.00	\$4,900.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$5,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	
30	Conduit and Junction Boxes for Dry Utilities	LS	1	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$36,500.00	\$36,500.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$35,777.00	\$35,777.00	
31	Permanent Signing	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,550.00	\$2,550.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
32	Pavement Marking	LS	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,600.00	\$7,600.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$9,300.00	\$9,300.00	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00	
SCHEDULE A TOTAL \$85					\$850,530.00		\$779,620.00		\$845,876.00		\$860,542.29		\$876,548.00	(	\$877,538.00	
SCHEDULE B - SEWER IMPROVEMENTS								1								
33	Minor Change	FA	EST.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
34	Mobilization	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$475.00	\$475.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,580.00	\$4,580.00	\$4,247.53	\$4,247.53	
35	Shoring or Extra Excavation	LF	670	\$2.00	\$1,340.00	\$1.00	\$670.00	\$1.20	\$804.00	\$2.00	\$1,340.00	\$2.50	\$1,675.00	\$1.00	\$670.00	
36	Project Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,480.00	\$1,480.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
37	Select Backfill, as Directed	CY	200	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$29.00	\$5,800.00	\$70.00	\$14,000.00	\$33.00	\$6,600.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	
38	Manhole 48 In. Diam.	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$6,101.00	\$6,101.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
39	Sanitary Sewer Pipe 8 In. Diam.	LF	490	\$65.00	\$31,850.00	\$60.00	\$29,400.00	\$56.00	\$27,440.00	\$55.00	\$26,950.00	\$69.00	\$33,810.00	\$50.00	\$24,500.00	
40	Sanitary Sewer Pipe 4 In. Diam.	LF	180	\$45.00	\$8,100.00	\$75.00	\$13,500.00	\$39.00	\$7,020.00	\$45.00	\$8,100.00	\$84.50	\$15,210.00	\$50.00	\$9,000.00	
SCHEDULE B SUBTOTAL \$71,290.00							\$70,270.00		\$58,840.00		\$62,140.00		\$70,855.00		\$59,417.53	
SALES TAX 8.2% \$5,845.78						\$5,762.14		\$4,824.88		\$5,095.48		\$5,810.11		\$4,872.24		
SCHEDULE B TOTAL \$77,135.78							\$76,032.14		\$63,664.88		\$67,235.48		\$76,665.11		\$64,289.77	
															7	
SCHEDULE A AND B TOTAL \$927,665.78							\$855,652.14		\$909,540.88		\$927,777.77		\$953,213.11		\$941,827.77	
Bidder	#5 Reclaim Company - "NON-RESPONSIVE"															
Bidder #6												CITY OF	YAKIMA			
Bidder #7										RIVER ROAD IM	IPROVEMENTS 3	34TH AVENUE TO	40TH AVENUE			
Bidder #8												CT NO.: 2479				
Bidder #9								STATE OF THE PARTY								
Bidder	#9								OF			HLA PROJEC	T NO.: 19037			
									ACORPORATED 1830							
*Bid	results can be found at: www.hlacivil.com								The same of the sa							
*Highlighted amounts have been corrected.																